

No. 23-3787

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LOURDES MATSUMOTO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his capacity as the Attorney General
for the State of Idaho,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG
The Honorable Debora K. Grasham

**RULE 27-3 EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL
(RELIEF REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 2, 2024)**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General

JOSHUA N. TURNER
Acting Solicitor General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General
700 W. Jefferson St.
Suite 210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
aaron.green@ag.idaho.gov

James E. M. Craig
*Chief, Civil Litigation and
Constitutional Defense*

Aaron M. Green
Deputy Attorney General

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned certifies that the following is the information required by
Circuit Rule 27-3:

- (i) Attorneys for the parties

Counsel for the Appellant Raúl Labrador.

Joshua N. Turner
Acting Solicitor General
josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov
James E. M. Craig
Chief, Civil Litigation and Constitutional Defense
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov
Aaron M. Green
Deputy Attorney General
aaron.green@ad.idaho.gov
Idaho Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2400

Counsel for the Appellees Lourdes Matsumoto, et. al.

Wendy J. Olson
wendy.olson@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
101 S. Capitol Blvd., Ste. 1900
Boise, ID 83702

Kelly O'Neill
koneill@legalvoice.org
Legal Voice
P.O. Box 50201
Boise, ID 83705

Wendy S. Heipt
wheipt@legalvoice.org
907 Pine St., #500
Seattle, WA 98101

Jamila A. Johnson
jjohnson@lawyeringproject.org
The Lawyering Project
3157 Gentilly Blvd. #2231
New Orleans, LA 70122
Paige Suelzle
psuelzle@lawyeringproject.org
The Lawyering Project
158 SW 148th St # 1198
Burien (Seattle), WA 98166

- (ii) Facts showing the existence and nature of the emergency.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Attorney General Is Likely To Succeed On Appeal.6

 A. Idaho Code § 18-623 does not violate the First Amendment.6

 B. Idaho Code § 18-623 is not unconstitutionally vague..... 10

 C. The Plaintiffs do not have standing 14

 II. The Other Injunction Factors Favor Granting A Stay..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	15
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	8
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hum. Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11
<i>Ledezma-Cosino v. Sessions</i> , 857 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Marquez-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022)	8, 10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (2000)	10

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Spirit of Aloha Temple v. Cnty. Of Maui</i> , 49 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10, 14
<i>Udechime v. Faust</i> , 846 Fed. App’x. 583 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Dhingra</i> , 371 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Mendelsohn</i> , 896 F.2d 1183 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	8, 11
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1590	3
Ala. Code § 13A-6-152	4
Ark. Code § 5-18-103.....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-504	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-46	4
Idaho Code § 18-623.....	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Code § 18-1509	14
Idaho Code § 18-1510	15
Idaho Code § 18-4501	14
Idaho Code § 18-4506	14
Idaho Code § 31-2227	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/10-9.....	4
Ind. Code § 35-42-3.5-1.....	4
Ind. Code § 35-42-3.5-1.1	4
Ind. Code § 35-42-3.5-1.2	4
Ind. Code § 35-42-3.5-1.3	4
Ind. Code § 35-42-3.5-1.4	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 529.110.....	4
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:46.2.....	4
Mass. Gen. L. Ann. 265 § 50	4
Mich. Comp. L. Ann. § 750.462d	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-54.1	4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-43.11	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-830.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 201.300	3, 4
N.Y. Penal § 135.35.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2905.32	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-308.....	4
Tex. Penal § 20A.01	4
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-308.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.40.100	3, 4
Wis. Stat § 948.051	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, <i>State v. Kadya Leo Swainston</i> , CR03-23-11293, Bannock Cnty., Idaho.....	4
Complaint, <i>State v. Rachael Marie Swainston</i> , CR03-23-11290, Bannock Cnty. Idaho.....	4
<i>Harbor</i> , Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, http://tinyurl.com/2vhrumpx	12
Morgan Owen, <i>Idaho man charged with kidnapping after taking girlfriend to Bend for abortion</i> , The Bend Bulletin (Nov. 1, 2023) http://tinyurl.com/3s4jsk3m	5
Nicole Blanchard, <i>Idaho girl went out of state for an abortion. Why her boyfriend faces a criminal charge</i> , The Seattle Times, (Nov. 22, 2023) http://tinyurl.com/4y6b9vtj	4
<i>Recruit</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, http://tinyurl.com/bdhwpsch	12
<i>Transport</i> , Merriam Webster Online Dictionary, http://tinyurl.com/3x5emvu8	12
